The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to changes in LIBOR, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Change in interest rate
Effect on profit before tax

₦’m

2014 1% 97
2013 1% 834

Foreign exchange risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures that arise from sales or purchases in currencies other than the respective functional currency. The
Group is exposed to exchange rate risk to the extent that balances and transactions are denominated in a currency other than the US Dollar.

The Group holds the majority of its cash and cash equivalents in US Dollars. However, the Group does maintain deposits in Naira in order to fund
ongoing general and administrative activity and other expenditure incurred in this currency.

As at 31 December 2014, the Group held $181.4 million equivalent in Nigerian Naira (31 December 2013: $1.9 million).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets and liabilities at the reporting date:

Change in foreign exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

31 December 2014
₦’m

Effect on profit
before tax

31 December 2013
₦’m

+5% (1,841) 434

-5% 1,841 (434)

Annual Report and Accounts 2014 187
Financial statem

ents
G

overnance
Perform

ance review
Strategic report

31. Financial risk management continued
31.3 Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk of a counterparty defaulting on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises from
the Company’s cash at banks and accounts receivable balances.

The Company’s trade with Shell Western Supply and Trading Limited is as specified within the terms of the crude off-take agreement and will run for five
years until 31 December 2016 with 30 day payment terms. In addition, the Company is exposed to credit risk in relation to its trade with Nigerian Gas